

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Case No. SC94269**

---

**AIRPORT TECH PARTNERS, LLP, and STENTOR COMPANY, LLP,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI and CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI**

**Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 12AC-CC00223**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
AIRPORT TECH PARTNERS, LLP, and STENTOR COMPANY, LLP**

---

**James B. Deutsch, #27093  
Marc H. Ellinger, #40828  
Thomas W. Rynard, #34562  
Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr., #29645  
Blitz, Bardgett & Deutsch, L.C.  
308 East High Street, Suite 301  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Telephone: 573/634-2500  
Facsimile: 573/634-3358  
E-mail: [jdeutsch@bbdlc.com](mailto:jdeutsch@bbdlc.com)  
E-mail: [mellinger@bbdlc.com](mailto:mellinger@bbdlc.com)  
E-mail: [trynard@bbdlc.com](mailto:trynard@bbdlc.com)  
E-mail: [tschwarz@bbdlc.com](mailto:tschwarz@bbdlc.com)**

**Attorneys for Appellants Airport Tech  
Partners, et al.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Points Relied On .....	11
Point I .....	11
Point II .....	12
Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	13
Point I.....	15
Point II .....	21
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of Compliance .....	31
Certificate of Service .....	32
Appendix .....	Filed Separately

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Dierkes v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Missouri</i> , 991 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	13
<i>Dial v. Lathrop R-II School District</i> , 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	13
<i>Frontier Airlines, Inc. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 528 S.W.2d 943, 944 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	2
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>LeBeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County</i> , 422 S.W.3d 284, 288 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	2, 12, 14, 21, 23
<i>McKay Buick, Inc. v. Love</i> , 569 S.W.2d 740, 741 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	2
<i>Missouri Baptist Children’s Home v. State Tax Commission</i> , 867 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. banc 1993).....	26
<i>Snider v. Casino Aztar</i> , 156 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Power &amp; Light Co. v. McBeth</i> , 322 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12, 21, 28
Mo. Const. art. V, §3.....	2
Mo. Const. art. X, §3.....	2, 27
Mo. Const. art. X, §4(b).....	2, 25
Mo. Const. art. X, §6.....	2

Section 137.115.1, RSMo ..... 1,2,3,6,9,11,12,15,18,19,21,22,25,26,27,28,29

Section 137.115.4, RSMo .....23

Section 137.115.5, RSMo .....25

Section 137.115.5(3), RSMo .....26
